

No. 16-210

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

LAVONNE PFEIL, PETITIONER

v.

ST. MATTHEWS EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH OF  
THE UNALTERED AUGSBURG CONFESION OF  
WORTHINGTON, NOBLES COUNTY, MINNESOTA, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA*

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

KEN D. SCHUELER	PAUL C. PETERSON
JENNIFER PETERSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DUNLAP & SEEGER, P.A.	WILLIAM L. DAVIDSON
206 South Broadway	TIMOTHY J. O'CONNOR
Suite 50	LIND JENSEN SULLIVAN &
P.O. Box 549	PETERSON, P. A.
Rochester, MN 55903	901 Marquette Ave. S.
(507) 288-9111	Suite 1300
	<i>Minneapolis, MN 55402</i>
	<i>(612) 333-3637</i>
	<i>paul.peterson@</i>
	<i>lindjensen.com</i>

---

---

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	II
Table Of Authorities .....	IV
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
Reasons For Denying The Petition .....	8
A. The Minnesota Supreme Court's Decision Is Correct.....	8
B. The Decision Implicates No Split of Authority .....	16
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address A Question That Rarely Arises .....	22
Conclusion .....	27

#### Appendix

Proposed Second Amended Complaint, Exh. 3... 1a-2a

## IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013).....	21, 23
<i>Bowie v. Murphy</i> , 624 S.E.2d 74 (Va. 2006) .....	18, 20
<i>Brady v. Pace</i> , 108 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	13, 19
<i>Cargill v. Greater Salem Baptist Church</i> , 215 S.W.3d 63 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006) .....	18
<i>Ciganik v. York</i> , No. 2013-P-0018, 2013 WL 6881611 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Phila.</i> , 975 A.2d 1084 (Pa. 2009).....	18, 20, 24, 25
<i>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Mo. Synod</i> , 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 21
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002) .....	13, 19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. Covenant Apostolic Church</i> , 705 N.E.2d 385 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997) .....	19
<i>Kavanagh v. Zwilling</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22, 23

## V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	11
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) .....	18
<i>Klagsbrun v. Va’ad Harabonim of Greater Monsey</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 732 (D.N.J. 1999)..	18, 22
<i>Lee v. Son</i> , No. 1-11-3217, 2012 WL 6962978 (Ill. App. Ct. Sept. 28, 2012).....	13, 15, 19, 23
<i>Lipscombe v. Crudup</i> , 888 A.2d 1171 (D.C. 2005).....	18, 21
<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993).....	18, 21
<i>McAdoo v. Diaz</i> , 884 P.2d 1385 (Alaska 1994).....	18, 21
<i>Purdum v. Purdum</i> , 301 P.3d 718 (Kan. Ct. App. 2013).....	14, 23
<i>Schoenhals v. Mains</i> , 504 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	20, 25
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	11
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964) .....	25
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990) .....	26

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stepek v. Doe</i> , 910 N.E.2d 655 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran v. Pauley</i> , 136 S. Ct. 891 (2016) .....	26, 27
<i>Van Tu v. Koster</i> , 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007).....	13
<i>Writing Assistance, Inc. v. Axiom Solutions</i> , LLP, No. A11–1749, 2012 WL 2368896 (Minn. Ct. App. June 25, 2012).....	26
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Minn. R. Civ. P. 8.03.....	26
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.....	25
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.01.....	25
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), reprinted in 20 <i>Records of the American Catholic Historical Society</i> 63 (1909).....	10
Martin Luther, <i>Small Catechism</i> (1986) .....	14

VII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986) .....	10
